

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VERNON HADDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER VERNON HADDEN**

—◆—
DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067
Deborah.White@RILA.org

JOSEPH H. DRIVER
Counsel of Record
MELISA C. ZWILLING
CARR ALLISON
100 Vestavia Pkwy.
Birmingham, AL 35216
(205) 822-2006
jdriver@carrallison.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IMPROPERLY RATIFIED MEDICARE’S UNDULY BROAD INTERPRETATION OF THE MSPA	4
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THE REALITIES OF PERSONAL INJURY LITIGATION, SOUND PUBLIC POLICY, AND LONGSTANDING COMMON-LAW PRINCIPLES.....	8
1. Medicare Ignores the Reality That Settlements Encompass Damages Other Than Medical Expenses and Impermissibly Treats Entire Recoveries as “Fair Game”.....	8
2. Medicare’s Approach Improperly Discourages MSPA Claims and Settlements to the Detriment of All	10
3. The Requirement To Litigate Every Claim Fully Is Contrary To Sound Public Policy and Detrimental To Claimants	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETA- TION OF THE MSPA CONFLICTS WITH THE RATIONALE ARTICULATED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT IN <i>BRADLEY</i> <i>V. SEBELIUS</i> REGARDING MEDICARE’S RIGHT TO REIMBURSEMENT FROM SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS.....	16
IV. THE SAME PRINCIPLES THAT GUIDED THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>AHLBORN</i> SHOULD BE APPLIED TO THE MSPA.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aero Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Arkansas Dept. of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. Sebelius</i> , 621 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2010)	3, 17, 18
<i>Cochran v. U.S. Health Care Financing Ad- min.</i> , 291 F.3d 775 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	6, 7
<i>Hadden v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2011)	5, 11, 17, 22
<i>Marek v. Chesney</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	13
<i>Murchison v. Grand Cypress Hotel Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Stewart v. M.D.F., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 247 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>U.S. v. Baxter International, Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 866 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Zinman v. Shalala</i> , 67 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 1995)	15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii)	5, 6, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B)	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Manual, CMS Pub. 110-5, ch. 7, § 50.4.4 (2008).....	13, 14, 15, 20
Jonathan D. Glater, <i>Study Finds Settling is Better Than Going to Trial</i> , The New York Times (August 7, 2008), http://www.nytimes. com/2008/08/08/business/08law.html	16
